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Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed
by the Arcata Elementary School District (Dstrict) to a PERB
adm nistrative |law judge's (ALJ) proposed decision (attached).
In his decision, the ALJ found that the District violated section

3543.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA)' by

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Government Code. Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals on
enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to

di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.



unilaterally changing its past practice of having a full-tinme
custodi an position, at Sunset Elenentary School (Sunset
El ementary), when it converted the vacant full-tine position into
two part-tine positions. The ALJ also found that the District's
action violated EERA section 3543.5(b) by effectively interfering
with the right of the California School Enployees Association
(CSEA) to represent its menmbers. The ALJ dism ssed the
all egation that the District's conduct violated EERA section
3543.5(a).

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding the proposed decision, the hearing transcript and
the District's exceptions. The Board finds the ALJ's findings
of fact to be free of prejudicial error and adopts them as
the findings of the Board itself. The Board finds the ALJ's
conclusions of law to be free of prejudicial error and adopts
them as the conclusions of the Board itself as nodified by the
foll ow ng di scussion.

DI SCUSSI ON

The District offers several exceptions to the ALJ's proposed
decision. The District contends that it has not converted a
vacant full-tinme custodian position to two part-tine positions.
Instead, it asserts that the full-tinme position sinply remains

vacant while the District experinments with a split shift approach

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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to providing custodial services using two new part-tine
positions. Therefore, the District argues that its action does

not fall wthin the anbit of Cajon Valley Union School District

(1995) PERB Decision No. 1085 (Cajon Valley), and there was no
duty to negotiate over the creation of the new part-tine
posi tions.

Second, the District asserts that the creation and
assignnent of the part-tine custodian positions was conpletely
consistent with the past practice with regard to the
configuration of custodial services. The District argues that
there is a history of full-tinme and part-tine custodi an positions
bei ng assigned to schools or designated as districtw de
positions.

.The District also clains that the parties did, in fact,
negoti ate and reach consensus on the establishnment of the part-
time custodian positions during the interest-based bargai ning
process. The District asserts that CSEA failed to support the
consensus agreenent when it was put to a vote of the CSEA
menber shi p.

EERA section 3543.2(a)? linits the scope of representation

2Section 3543.2 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The scope of representation shall be
limted to matters relating to wages, hours
of enploynent, and other terns and conditions
of enploynent. . . . Al matters not
specifically enunerated are reserved to

the public school enployer and may not be a
subj ect of neeting and negotiating, provided
that nothing herein may be construed to limt
the right of the public school enployer to
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to matters relating to hours, wages, and other enunerated terns
and conditions of enploynent. EERA reserves all matters outside
the scope of representation to the public school enployer. PERB

applies the test it established in AnaheimuUnion H gh Schoo

District (1981) PERB Decision No. 177,° to deternine whether a
subject is within the scope of representation. This bal ancing
test places a subject wthin the scope of representation if:

(1) it is logically and reasonably related to hours, wages, or
an enunerated termand condition of enploynment; (2) the subject
is of such concern to both managenent and enpl oyees that conflict
is likely to occur and the nedi atory influence of collective
negotiations is the appropriate neans of resolving the conflict;
and (3) the enployer's obligation to negotiate woul d not
significantly abridge its freedomto exercise those manageri al
prerogatives essential to the achievenent of its m ssion.

In applying this test, PERB has |ooked to private sector
cases for guidance in defining the managenent prerogative. The
Nati onal Labor Relations Board (NLRB) has excluded manageri a
deci sions "which lie at the core of entrepreneurial control” from
the scope of representation unless the decision is based on |abor

costs. (Fi breboard Paper Products Corp._ v. NLRB (1964) 379 U.S.

203 [57 LRRM 2609, 2617] (Fibreboard); Ois Elevator Co. (1984)

consult with any enpl oyees or enpl oyee
organi zation on any matter outside the scope
of representation.

3The California Supreme Court approved this test in
San Mateo City_School Dist, v. Public Enploynent Relations
Bd. (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850 [191 Cal.Rptr. 800].
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269 NLRB 891 [116 LRRM 1075] (CGis Elevator); and Eirst National
Mai nt enance Corp. v. NLRB (1981) 452 U. S. 666 [107 LRRM 2705]

(First National).)

PERB has taken a siml|ar approach in determ ning whether
enpl oyer decisions which may affect the terns and conditions of
enpl oynent are negotiable.* The Board recognizes as within the
managenent prerogative the enployer's decisions involving the
| evel of services to be provided. This prerogative includes
decisions to create new positions, to determ ne the nunber of
hours to be assigned to new positions, to discontinue a service
by abolishing a position, and to lay off enployees.

(M. San Antonio Community College District (1983) PERB Deci sion

No. 297; Davis Joint Unified School District (1984) PERB Deci sion

No. 393; AlumRock Union Elenentary_School District (1983) PERB

Deci sion No. 322: and Newnan-Crows Landi ng Unified School

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 223.)

The Board has only recently considered the negotiability of

the enpl oyer's decision to change the hours of a vacant position.

‘PERB has specifically referred to the standard established
in Fibreboard in finding that various enployer decisions fall
wi t hi n managenent prerogative and are outside the scope of
representation. See, e.g., AlumRock Union Elenentary_School
District (1983) PERB Decision No. 322 (D strict creation and
abolition of job classifications); State of California
(Departnment_ of Personnel Adm nistration) (1987) PERB Deci sion
No. 648-S (Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration) (contracting
out); Wiisman El enentary School District (1991) PERB Deci sion
No. 868 (non-unit work perforned by volunteers); Stanislaus
County Departnent of Education (1985) PERB Decision No. 556
(Dstrict decision to cease Operation of child care center);
and San Diego Unified School District (1982) PERB Deci sion
No. Z34 (D strict decision to create Enpl oyee Assi stance
Program.




Al t hough not cited by the ALJ,® the Board first considered this

issue in San Jacinto Unified School District (1994) PERB Deci sion
No. 1078 (San Jacinto). |In that case, the enployer reduced the

hours of a vacant library technician position from8 hours to 6
hours per day, and increased the hours of a vacant health clerk
position fromb5 hours to 6 hours per day. The Board stated that
had the enpl oyer decided to create new positions, |eave the

exi sting positions vacant, and allocate a different nunber of
hours to the new positions, its decisions wiuld constitute a

| evel of service change outside the scope of representation.

In San Jacinto, the Board found that the enployer had not net

its burden of showi ng that the positions were new, holding that
the enpl oyer had sinply changed the hours of the vacant, existing
library technician and health clerk positions. The Board went

on to conclude that any change in the hours of a vacant position
affects the collective interests of bargaining unit nenbers,

i nvol ves econom ¢ considerations rather than a significant change
in the level or kind of service to be provided and, therefore, is

a matter within the scope of representation.

This case provides the Board with an opportunity to refine

its rulings in San Jacinto and Cajon Valley with regard to the

negotiability of a change in the hours of a vacant position. In

doing so, the Board nust give consideration to the enpl oyer's

®The ALJ relied solely on the Board' s decision in Cajon
Valley in finding that a district's change in the hours of a
vacant position is a negotiable subject.



exerci se of managenent prerogative and the rights of enployees to
be represented in matters relating to terns and conditions of
enpl oynment .

The Board faced simlar considerations in determning the
negotiability of the enployer's decision to contract out work.
The Board originally placed all contracting out decisions within

t he scope of representation. (Arcohe Union School District (1983)

PERB Deci sion No. 360.) However, later decisions have limted
the negotiability of the enployer's contracting out decisions
to those based on |abor cost considerations. Contracting out
deci sions based on a change in the nature and direction of a
significant facet of business are not negotiable. (Depart nent

of Personnel Adm nistration; San Diego Community College District

(1988) PERB Deci sion No. 662, rev. in part sub nom San D ego
Adult Educators v. PERB (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1124 [273 Cal .Rptr.
53] .)

In reaching this conclusion in Departnent of Personne

Adm ni stration, the Board harnonized its ruling with the hol di ngs

of Fibreboard, O&is Flevator and First National. The Board

defined the boundary between the nanagenent prerogative and the
scope of representation by focusing on whether the enployer needs
unencunber ed deci si on-maki ng or whether the subject is anenable
to resolution through the bargaining process. The Board
concl uded:

If the decision to be nmade by this enpl oyer

on contracting out is based upon

consi derations other than | abor costs, it is

difficult to see how the decision would be
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anenable to collective bargaining. The

uni ons woul d, of necessity, be involved in
deci si on nmaki ng beyond their own interests of
enpl oyee wages and hours. But such is not
the function of an exclusive representative,
it is the function of nmanagenent to be
concerned with the running of the business.

The approach taken by the Board in Departnent of Personne

Adm nistration can be applied with regard to the negotiability of

an enpl oyer's decision to change the hours of a vacant position.
Such a decision which reflects a change in the nature, direction
or level of service falls within managenent's prerogative and is
outsi de the scope of representation.® Conversely, a decision to
change the hours of a vacant position which is based on | abor
cost considerations and does not reflect a change in the nature,
direction or level of service, is directly related to issues of
enpl oyee wages and hours and is within the scope of
representation

Applying this approach to the instant case, the District
changed the hours of a vacant full-tine custodian position,
converting it to two 3 3/4-hour-per-day positions. The District
does not assert, however, that its action reflected a decision
to change the level of custodial service being provided. On the
contrary, it is clear that the District intended that no change
in the nature, direction or level of custodial service would

result fromits decision. Instead, it contends that the use of

°®As wi th ot her nmanagement decisions which fall outside the
scope of representation, the effects of a non-negotiable decision
to change the hours of a vacant position are negotiable to the
extent that they affect the terns and conditions of enploynent of
bargai ni ng unit nenbers.



the two part-tine positions represents an innovative attenpt to
deliver that service nore efficiently.

The District's selection of the somewhat unusual tinme base
of 3 3/4 hours per day for the part-tine custodi an positions,
suggests sone significance attributable to that selection. The
District offers no information or explanation relative to its
sel ection of the unusual 3 3/4-hour tinme base. However, the
record indicates that enployees .of the District who work | ess
than 4 hours per day do not qualify for the enpl oyee benefit
package offered by the District. Based on these facts, the Board
concludes that the District's decision to change the hours of the
vacant, full-tinme custodian position to two 3 3/4-hour-per-day
custodi an positions did not reflect a decision to change the
nature, direction or level of custodial service being provided,
but rather was based on consideration of the |abor costs
associated with that service. Accordingly, that decision was
within the scope of representation, and the District was required
to provide CSEA with notice and the opportunity to negoti ate.
When it did not do so and unilaterally changed the full-tine
position to two part-tinme positions, the District violated the

EERA.

The District, citing the Board's analysis in Cajon Valley,
contends that it has not changed the hours of a vacant position;
rather, it has established two new part-tine positions and |eft
the full-tinme position vacant. Consequently, since the

establishnent of a new position is a matter of managenent



prerogative, the District argues that it had no duty to negotiate
with CSEA. As noted above, the negotiability of the District's
action turns on the question of whether it reflects a change in
the nature, direction or level of service being provided. Here,
the District's action clearly does not reflect such a change.
Furthernore, as correctly determned by the ALJ, the sane
custodial work fornerly perfornmed by a full-tinme custodian

at Sunset Elenentary is now being perfornmed by two part-tine
custodians. A position is defined by the duties assigned to

it, not sinply by the designation given to it in a position
accounting system Therefore, the District's assertion that its
action was not negotiable because it created two "new' part-tinme
custodi an positions is wthout nerit.

The District also argues that its action with regard to the
part-time custodian positions is consistent wwth its established
past practice of utilizing both full-tinme and part-tine
custodi ans at various schools and tinmes throughout the District
and, therefore, is not subject to negotiations. This argunent is
al so without nmerit. The conduct at issue here is the change in
the hours of the vacant full-tinme custodian position. \Wile the
District has naintained both full-tinme and part-tinme custodian
positions in the past, it has presented no evidence that it has
previ ously changed the hours of those positions when they becane
vacant. Therefore, the District has not denonstrated that its

action was consistent with an established past practice.
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Finally, the District argues that it did not refuse to
negotiate and, in fact, reached consensus with CSEA in interest-
based bargaining that the two part-tine custodi an positions would
be continued. As noted by the ALJ, it is undisputed that the
District initially decided to divide the full-tinme custodian
position without notifying or negotiating with CSEA.  The
i nt erest - based bargai ning sessions in which the parties engaged
occurred weeks after the hiring of the part-tinme custodians.
The disputed versions offered by the District and CSEA of the
"consensus" reached in those sessions, as well as the ultimte
refusal by CSEA to agree to the part-tinme custodi an positions,
make it clear that the parties had not conpleted the bargaining
process. Therefore, the District's argunent is rejected.

In summary, the District changed the hours of a vacant
position, converting it fromfull-tine to two part-tine
positions. The District's action did not reflect a decision
to change the nature, direction or level of custodial service,
but was based on | abor cost considerations. Consequently, the
District's decision was within the scope of representation.

The District took this action before the parties had reached
agreenment or exhausted the statutory inpasse procedures.
Therefore, the District failed to negotiate in good faith in

viol ati on of EERA section 3543.5(c) and thereby denied CSEA the

11



right to represent its nenbers in violation of EERA section
3543.5(b) . "
ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in the case, it is found that the Arcata
El enentary School District (D strict) violated the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA) , Governnent Code section
3543.5(c). The District violated EERA by unilaterally changi ng
its past practice of having a full-tine custodian position at
Sunset El enentary School by converting the vacant full-tine
position into two part-tine positions. Because this action
had the additional effect of interfering wwth the right of the
California School Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) to represent its
menbers, the unilateral change also was a violation of EERA
section 3543.5(b). The allegation that the District's conduct
vi ol at ed EERA section 3543.5(a) is hereby DI SM SSED

Pursuant to EERA section 3541.5(c), it is hereby ORDERED
that the District, its governing board and its representatives
shal | :

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Converting the vacant full-tine custodian position

at the Sunset Elenentary School into two part-tinme positions

prior to the conpletion of negotiations.

"The parties filed no exception to the ALJ's concl usion that
the District had not violated EERA section 3543.5(a).

12



2. Interfering with the right of CSEA to represent
its menmbers.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED
TO EFFECTUATE THE PCLI CIES OF EERA:

1. Wthin thirty (30) workdays of the service of this
deci sion, rescind the action of converting the vacant full-tine
custodi an position at the Sunset Elenentary School into two part-
tinme positions.

2. Wthin ten (10) days following the date this
Decision is no |onger subject to reconsideration, post at al
work | ocations where notices to classified enployees customarily
are posted, copies of the Notice attached hereto as an Appendi x.
The Notice nust be signed by an authorized agent of the District,
indicating that the District will conply with the terns of this
Order. Such positing shall be maintained for a period of thirty
(30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to
ensure that the Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced
or covered with any other material.

3. Upon issuance of this decision, nake witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with the Order to
the San Francisco Regional Director of the Public Enploynent

Rel ati ons Board in accordance with the director's instructions.

Menmbers Johnson and Dyer joined in this Decision.
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APPENDI X
NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-1761
California School Enployees Association v. Arcata Henentary-,
School District, in which all parties had the right to
participate, it has been found that the Arcata El enentary School
District (Dstrict) violated the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA), Governnent Code section 3543.5(c) and (b). The
District violated EERA by unilaterally changing its past practice
of having a full-tine custodian position at Sunset Elenentary
School by converting the vacant full-tine position into two part-
time positions. The District took this action prior to
negotiating with the California School Enployees Associ ation
(CSEA) and without first exhausting the statutory inpasse
pr ocedure.

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we wi || :

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Converting the vacant full-tinme custodi an position
at the Sunset Elenentary School into two part-tinme positions
prior to the conpletion of negotiations.

2. Interfering with the right of CSEA to represent
its menbers.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF EERA:

Wthin thirty (30) workdays of the service of this
decision, rescind the action of converting the vacant full-tine
custodi an position at the Sunset Elenentary School into two part-
time positions.

Dat ed: ARCATA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
DI STRI CT

Aut hori zed Agent

THIS I'S AN OFFI Cl AL NOTI CE. I T MUST REMAI N PCSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE REDUCED | N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOCL EMPLOYEES
ASSQOCI ATI ON,

Unfair Practice

Charging Party,
- Case No. SF-CE-1761

Ve PROPOSED DECI S| ON
ARCATA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (107 31/ 95)
DI STRI CT,

Respondent .

‘Appear ances: David R Young, Labor Rel ations Representative, .for
the California School Enployees Association; Patrick D. Sisneros,
Associ ate CGeneral Counsel, School and Col | ege Legal Services, for
the Arcata El ementary School District.
Before Ronal d E. Bl ubaugh, Adm nistrative Law Judge.
PROCEDURAL HI STORY

A public school enployer is accused here of dividing a
vacant full-tinme custodian position into two part-tine jobs
wi t hout prior negotiations with the union. The union contends
that it first learned of the change from an adverti senent in the
newspaper. The enployer denies that the full-tinme position was
abol i shed, asserting that the job continues‘to exist but is
unfilled. The enployer also asserts that the union consented to
the hiring of the part-time enployees.

The California School Enployees Association (CSEA or Union)
comenced this action on February 6, 1995, by filing an unfair
practice charge against the Arcata El enentary School D strict

(District). The general counsel of the Public Enpl oynent

Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) issued a conplaint against the

District on March 1, 1995.

_ This proposed decision has been appealed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent
unl ess the decision and its rational e have heen
adopted by the Board.




The conplaint alleges that prior to January 10, 1995, it was
the policy of the District that the custodian position at the
District's Sunset School was a full-tine job  On or about that
date, the conplaint alleges, the District changed the policy by
posting notices for two 3 and 3/4 hour positions. The conpl aint
all eges that after the Union demanded to negotiate, the parties
nmet but did not reach agreenént. The conplaint alleges that on
or about January 25 and 30, the District hired two individuals to
fill the part-time positions. By theée actions, the conplaint
al leges, the District failed to negotiate in good faith in
violation of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or
Act) section 3543.5(c), (a) and (b).?

The District answered the.conplaint on March 20, 1995,

denyi ng generally the operative allegations against it. A

'Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to
the Governnment Code. The EERA is codified at Governnent Code
section 3540 et seq. In relevant part, section 3543.5 provides
as foll ows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng: -

(a) Inmpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, -or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
t hi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
appl i cant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

2



heari ng was held on August 16, 1995, at the District office in
Arcata. Wth the filing of briefs, the matter was submitted for
deci si on on Cctober 23, 1995.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

The District is a public school enployer under the EERA.
The Union is the exclusive fepresentative of a conprehensive unit
of the District's classified enployees. Included within the unit
are the District's custodial enpl oyees.

The District has three schools: Sunny Brae M ddl e School,
Bl oonfield El ementary and Sunset El enentary. Prior to the
events at issue, the Di strict enpl oyed one full-tine |ead
custodi an and one full-tine custodian at both Sunny Brae and
Sunset and one fufl-tine | ead custodi an and one part-tine
custodian at Bloonfield. Until the events at issue, these work
hours for custodi ans had been in effect for at |east 15 years.
‘ I n Decenber of 1994, the District superintendent term nated
the enploynment of the custodian at Sunset on the ground that
he had failed his six nonths' probationary peridd. Ther eaf t er
the District posted a notice for a full-time custodian at Sunset.
After the closjng of the application period on January 5, the
District hired no one. On January 10, the District posted a job
vacancy notice for two custodian positions at Sunset of 3 and 3/4

hours each. The application closing'date was fixed at

January 19.

The District gave no prior notice to CSEA about its

decision to advertise for two part-tine positions rather than



one full-time position. CSEA's negotiating commttee chair and
District enployee, Donald T. (Chris) Christensen, testified
that he learned of the plan to hire the part-tinme custodi ans
froma unit_nenber who saw an advertisenment in the newspaper

On January 11, M. Christensen wote a meno to Di strict
Superintendent David Hochman, asking to meet as soon as
possi bl e about the filling of the position at Sunset. He

al so asked that the District take no action prior to reaching
an agreenment w th CSEA.

The superintendent responded to M, Christensen's letter by
agreeing to neet with the CSEA negotiating teamon January 20.

At the neeting, CSEA asserted that the full-time position should
not be divided into tmb part-tinme jobs and should be filled as
before. The superintendent disagreed and the matter was | ef t
unresolved. This was the only negotiating session between the
District and CSEA about the issue.

Despite CSEA's protest, the District hired the two part-tine
custodi ans for Sunset School. One went to work on January 25,
1995, and the other on January 30. Each was assigned to work a
shift of 3 and 3/4 hours. One custodian begins work at 5:30 a.m
and the other at 2:30 p.m By working less than four hours a
day, the two custodians are not eligible for fringe benefits.

Superi ntendent Hochman testified that the Di strict mahted
the part-tine custodi ans because the work shift could be di vi ded
and the custodi ans could work when children were not present. He

said that an eight-hour custodian would have to start in the



norni ng and work during the school day. Since children are
present, he said, a day-shift custodian could not clean the
facility as well as one who works after hours. Despite his
preference for the part-tinme work shifts, the superintehdent sai d
that the EXstrict_has not abolished the full-tinme position.

Rat her, he said, it remains as an unfilled position.

The District Board of Trustees considered the hiring of the
two part-tinme custodians at its neeting on February 27. In the
early part of the meeting, the school board approved the hiring.
Later in the neeting, M. Christensen protested the deci si on
not to fill the eight-hour position and to hire the two part-tine
custodi ans. He conpl ained that CSEA was not given ihe
opportunity to bargain about the decision which he described as a
negoti abl e subject. He asked the trustees to rescind the
decision to hire the part-time custodians so CSEA and the
District could negotiate.

Following M. Christensen's statenent, the school board
voted to rescind its earlier approval of the hiring of the
part-tinme custodians. Mnutes of the neeting state that the
District trustees also "directed the superintendent to'begin
bargaining with CSEA." Despite the school board' s refusal to
approve of their hiring, the two part-tinme custodians renmai ned on
the District payroll. Superi nt endent Hochman testified that
there was a tacit understandi ng between him the school board and
CSEA that the two custodians would renmain enployed while the

chal lenge to their hiring was pending.



Fol |l owi ng the action of the schooi board, further
consi deration of the change in the custodian position was
deferred to the District's "Interest-Based Bargai ning” (|BB)
Conmmittee. The IBB Committee is conposed of representatives of
the District adm nistration, confidential enplbyees, CSEA and the
Arcata Teachers Associ ation, exclusive representative of the
District's certificated enployees. Conmttee ground rules call
for all decisions to be made by consensus. M. Christensen
testified that he interpreted "consensus” to nean that all
persons on the conn%ttee reach an agreenment. Superintendent
- Hochman testified that he interpreted "consensus"” to nmean an
absence of further objection to the proposal at issue.

The IBB Committee took up the issue of the custodian
position at its nmeeting of Nhrch.27, 1995. At that neeting there
were six representatives fromthe District. Anmong them were the:
superintendent, two principals and at |east one confidentia
enplbyee. There were five representatives from CSEA and t hree
fromthe Arcata Teachers Association.

M. Christensen testified that he and the CSEA
representatives spoke against the division of the full-tine
position into two part-tinme positions. However, he said, he
agreed to take the plan to divide the position back to a neeting
of the chapter. He said the consensus reached was that the CSEA
representatives would take the issue back to the chapter
menbership for a vote. M. Christensen decided that he woul d

remain "neutral™ on the proposal when it went before chapter



menbers. He did not tell others on the IBB Commttee of this
intent.

Superintendent Hochman initially testified that the
consensus he understood the parties‘to have reached on March 27
was that the Eistricf woul d keep the two part-tine custodians.
On cross-exam nation, however, he acknow edged that the consensus
reached was that the CSEA representatives would take the issue
back to their nenbership for a decision. He said he believed,
neverthel ess, that the representatives would support the plan
when the nenbers considered it. He said he did not understand
that it was M. Christensen's plan to remain neutral .

The question of whet her to agree to the enploynent of the
two part-tine custodi ans was put before a CSEA nenbership neeting
on April 11, 1995. The nenbership voted against agreeing to
accept the District's action. M. Christensen testified that he
later told the superintendent of the chapter's refusal to agree.

There were no further negotiations between the Eistribt and
CSEA on the issue. The matter was never taken through the
statutory inpasse procedure. As of the date of the hearing, the
two part-time custodians were still enployed by the District at
t he Sunset Elénentary School .

LEGAL | SSUE

Did the District unilaterally change a vacant full-tine

custodi an position into two part-time jobs and thereby fail to

nmeet and negotiate in good faith with CSEA?



C CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW
An enpl oyer's pre-inpasse unilateral change in an
establ i shed, negotiable practice violates its duty to neet and
negotiate in good faith. (NLRB v. Katz (1962) 369 U. S. 736 [50
LRRM 2177].) Such unilateral changes are inherently destructive
of enployee rights and are a failure per se of the duty to

negotiate in good faith. (Davis Unified School District, et al.

(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 116.)

In order to establish a unilateral change an excl usive
representative nmust prove that there existed a past practice
i nvol ving a negotiable subject. The exclusive representative
nmust prove that the enpl oyer changed that practice in a nariner
that will have "a generalized effect” or a "continuing inmpact"” on

the nmenbers of the negotiating unit. (Gant _Joint Union High

School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.) The change nust

have been nmade wi thout affording the exclusive representative
notice and the opportunity to negotiate. O if there was notice,
t he exclusive representative nust prove that it nmade a demand to
meet and negoti ate but mas‘rejected. Finally, the exclusive
representative nust show that the enpl oyer nmade the change before
the parties had reached agreenment or exhausted the inpasse
procedur es.

It is clear, ihitially, that this dispute involves a
negotiable matter. Hours of work is a specifically enunerated

negoti abl e subject under the EERA scope of representation



provision.? " [A change in the hours of a vacant position is a
subject within the scope of representation, and therefore, a
negoti abl e subject because it inpact[s] the nunmber of hours which
have been regularly assigned to positions that were tenporarily

vacant." (Cajon Valley_Union School Di strict (1995) PERB

Deci si on No. 1085.)

CSEA érgues that by dividing the eight-hour position into
two positions of three and 3/4 hours the District has changed
both hours and benefits. The change in hours is the reduction of
an eight;hour position into two positions of three and 3/4 hours,
a loss of 30 minutes of custodial work tine each day. The change
in benefits is the renoval of health coverage fromthe custodi an
positions, an occurrence that followed fromthe failure of the
two part-tinmers to work the mnimum of four hours required for
coverage.. CSEA rejects ény contention that the neeting of the
IBB Commttee constituted bar gai ni ng. Not hi ng about the
commttee neeting constituted bargaining, CSEA argues, and thé
Unton did not waive any rights by participating in it.

The District argUes that it did not refuse to negotiate ﬁjth
CSEA but, through the IBB Comnmttee, negotiated and reached an
agreenent with CSEA about the custodial positions. CSEA, the
District contends, then took the agreenent back to its nenbership
where it actively opposed it. Mreover, the D strict contends,
it long has enployed both full-tine and part-tinme custodi ans and

the creation of the part-tinme positions at issue was conpletely

’Secti on 3543. 2.



consistent with the past practice. Furthernore, the D strict
érgues,'it did not reduce the hours of the full-tinme custodian
position because that job has not been abolished but continues in
exi stence, although vacant.

| am unper suaded, initially,_by t he contehtion that the
position for a full-tinme custodian at Sunset fenains in
exi stence, alfhough unfilled. The two part-tine custodians
replaced a full-time custodian. Therée is no evidence that the
District has sufficient work to enploy both a fuII-tinE cust odi an
and the part-tiners. The rationale for the change, fromthe
begi nning, was that the hours of the part-tine custodi ans woul d
perm t classroon1cleanihg when no students were present. This is
sonet hi ng the superintendent apparently believed to be inpossible
with a full-tinme custodian. Mnutes fromthe IBB neeting show
that the superintendent presented the hiring of the part-tine
cust odi ans as being in Iieu of a full-time custodian. |
believe that the choice before the District was to have either a
full -time custodian or two part-tine custodians, but not both.

The next question is whether the decision to make the change
was done unilaterally. Plainly, the District decided to divide
the position into two part-tinme jobs ﬁﬁthout first negotiating
with the Union. By the time the Union learned of the plan, the
District already had prepared a notice for the part-tiné j obs and
pl aced an advertisement in the newspaper. It was a decision

firmMy nmade by the tine the Union |earned of it.
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When M. Christenéen objected to the change, the
superintendent net with himbut did not abandon the decision
to hire the parf-tine custodians. Wth the Union still in
opposition, the part-tinme custodians were hired and put to work
in January. A nonth later, M. Christensen's protests at a
school board neeting led the board to rescind its fornal
ratification of the hiring of the part-tine custodians. But
t he tﬁo part-tinme custodi ans renained on the job nonethel ess.

A nonth after the school board neeting, the hiring of
the part-tinme custodians was placed before an I1BB neeting for
di scussion. There is a conflict in the evidence about what
happéned at the I1BB neeting. The District contends that at the
end of the neeting, CSEA representatives had acqui esced in the
change and promised to urge members of the chapter to approve it.
CSEA contends that it promised only to take the matter back to
the chapter for consideration. |

| think it very unlikely that CSEA representatives
acqui esced to the change at the |1BB heeting. By the tinme of the
meeting, CSEA had opposed the division of the full-tine posi tion
into two part-time jobs both to the superintendent and the schoo
board._ The present unfair practice charge had been filed and
CSEA had given every indication of contesting the change in every
avai | abl e forum It is hard to imagine that CSEA woul d suddenly
change its position at the IBB neeting. | ndeed, the District
acknow edges that CSEA representatives spoke against the change

at the meet i ng.

11



| concl ude fhat CSEA did not consent to the change at the
IBB neeting. | believe that CSEA representatives nmade their
opposi tion known. \When it becane clear that their views were in
the mnority, they agreed to take the matter back to the chapter
as a nethod for noving the dispute out of the I1BB arena. \Wen
the chapter rejected the proposal, the parties mere-back wher e
they were at the begi nning.

That the District may have enpl oyed another part-tine
cust odi an does not show a praétice of converting full-tine
positions into part-tine positions. | ndeed, the hours of
District custodians had remai ned unchanged for at |east 15 years
before the change in January of 1995. Since all evidence
indicates that the D strict plans to make the conversion of the
position fromfull-to part-tinme a permanent change, the action
was one that wll have a "continuing inpact." The District did
not bargain with the Union prior to making the change and did not
exhaust the statutofy i npasse procedures over the dispufe at the
time when the agreenent was open.

Accordingly, | conclude that the conversion of the full-tine
custodi an position into two part-tine jobs cohstituted a failure
to negotiate in good faith in violation of section 3543.5(c).
Since the action also had the effect of denying CSEA the right to
represent its nmenbers, it also was in violation of section
'3543.5(b). There is no evidence that the failure to negotiate in
good faith also denied to individual enployees rights protected

by the EERA. The allegation that the District violated section
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3543.5(a) therefore nust be disnissed. (Tahoe- Truckee Unified
School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 668.)

REMEDY
The PERB in section 3541.5(c) is giveh:
. the power to issue a decision and order
dlrect|ng an offending party to cease and
desist fromthe unfair practice and to take
such affirmative action, including but not
limted to the reinstatenent of enployees
with or without back pay, as wll effectuate
the policies of this chapter.
Here, the District unilaterally changed the hours of a
cust odi an position by dividing the position into two pért-tinE
jobs. The District took this action prior to negotiating with
CSEA and without first exhausting the statutory inpasse
procedure. The appropriate renedy in a unilateral change case is
a return to the status quo ante. Here, this neans that the
District be directed to restore the full-tinme custodian position
at Sunset Elenentary School that existed prior_to January 10,
1995. It is further appropriate that the District be directed to
cease and desist fromunilaterally chaﬁging the hours of
enpl oyees.
The District also should be required to post. a notice
i ncorporating the terns of the order. Posting of such a notice,
signed by an authorized agent of the District, wll provide
enpl oyees with notice that the District has acted in an unl awf ul
manner, is being required to cease and desist fromthis activity,

and will conply with the order. It effectuates the purposes of

the EERA that enployees be infornmed of the resolution of this
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controversy and the District's readiness to conply with the

ordered renedy. (PlLacerville Union School District (1978) PERB

Deci si on No. 69.)
- PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in the case, it is found that the Arcata
El ementary School District (D strict) violated Governnment Code
section 3543.5(c). The District violated the Act by unilaterally
changing its past practice of having a full-tinme custodian
position at Sunset Elenentary School . Because this action had
the additional effect of interfering with the right of the
California School Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) to represent its
menbers, the unilateral change also was a violation of section
3543.5(b). The allegation that the District's conduct viol ated
section 3543.5(a) is hereby DI SM SSED

Pursuant to section 3541.5(c) of the Governnent Code, it
hereby is ORDERED that the District, its governing board and its
representatives shall:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

| 1. Unilateral |y changing the past practice of
enploying a full-tinme custodian at the Sunset Elementary Schoo
by converting the full-time position to two part-tine positions.
2. By the sanme conduct, interfering with the right of

CSEA to represent its nenbers.
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B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE PCLI CI ES OF THE ACT:

1. Wthin thirty (30) workdays of the service of
a final decision in this matter, rescind the action of converting
the full-time custodian position at the Sunset El enentary Schoo
-~ into two part-tinme positions.

2. Wthin ten (10) workdays of the serVice of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all work |ocations where notices
to classified enployees customarily are posted, copies of the
Noti ce attached hereto as an Appendi x. The Notice nust be signed
by an authorized agent of the District, indicating that the
District will conply with the ternms of this Oder. Such posting
shal | be maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
mprkdays. Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to ensure that the
Noti ce is not reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered with
~any other material.

3. Upon issuance of a final decision, make witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with the Crder to
the San Francisco Regional Director of the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board in accord with the director's instructions.

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenment of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacramento within
20 days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
Regul ati ons, the statement of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
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relied upon for such exceptions. (See Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8 sec. 32300.) A document is considered "filed" when

actually received before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on the

| ast day set for filing ". . .or when sent by tel egraph or
certified or Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater
than the last day set for filing ..." (See Cal. Code of Regs.,

tit. 8, sec. 32135; Code Cv. Proc, sec. 1013 shall apply.) Any
statenent of exceptions and supporting brief nust be served
concurrently wiwth its filing upon each party to this proceedi ng.
Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
secs. 32300, 32305 and 32140.)

Ronal d E. Bl ubaugh
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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